
COM Report to Presbytery 
April 30, 2025 

 

Action Items 

NONE 

 

Information Items 

• Appointed the following Moderators of Session:  
o None 

• Approved the following Minister transfers: 
o None 

• Approved the following Covenants of Agreement:  
o Between the Rev. Graham Fowler and Little Valley Presbyterian Church and granted 

permission for the Rev. Fowler to labor outside of the bounds of Carlisle Presbytery. 
o Between the Rev. Shawn Gray and Derry Presbyterian Church. 
o Between the Rev. Chris Schwab (UCC) and Central Presbyterian Church. 
o Between the Rev. Allison Smith and Market Square Presbyterian Church. 
o Between the Rev. Meagan Boozer (ECO Presbyterian) and the Presbyterian Church of 

Falling Spring. 
• Approved the following churches to form a Pastoral Nominating Committee: 

o Lower Marsh Creek 
• Approved the following Ministry Discernment Profiles from these churches: 

o None 
• Approved the following Terms of Dissolution and Dissolutions:  

o None 

• Approved financial assistance for the Rev. Vern Gauthier and the Rev. Nancy McClure as they 
undertake Interim Pastor training. 

• Granted permission to Gettysburg Presbyterian Church to call a congregational meeting for the 
purpose of extending a call to the Rev. Andrew McFayden and approved granting the Rev. 
McFayden membership within Carlisle Presbytery pending congregational approval. 

• Received and approved the 2025 Terms of Call for these installed pastors: 

 
Church  Pastor   Effective Salary    Total  

Camp Hill  Conklin   $  84,781.38   $   126,331.90  
Centre Kuehn  $  63,088.00   $      88,359.68  
Christ  Miller    $  63,000.00  $      87,199.50  
Derry  Whitaker   $125,100.00  $   183,758.00  
First  Lorenz   $  77,763.00  $   106,356.00  



First United  Gauthier   $  79,485.00  $   119,550.00  
Gettysburg  C McClure   $  80,785.00  $   124,019.00  
Highland Utd (w/WUPC)  N McClure    $ 40,973.52 $     65,517.65 
Lost Creek  Fowler   $ 61,165.00  $      97,104.00  
Lower Marsh  Krieger   $ 91,063.00  $   136,506.00  
Mechanicsburg  Johnston   $ 111,290.00  $   153,725.00  
Mechanicsburg  Sutphin   $ 63,532.00  $      83,050.00  
Monaghan  Tiedeck    $ 61,911.00  $      96,306.00  
Pine Street Seelman  $  75,000.00   $   114,987.50  
Second  Gibelius   $ 123,578.00  $   187,027.00  
Silver Spring  Chase   $ 72,080.00  $   113,929.00  
Silver Spring  Wahlig   $ 118,806.00  $   166,312.00  
St Andrews  Morgan   $ 85,038.39  $   133,574.51  
St. James  Saturno    $ 61,158.00 $     95,676,77 
Waynesboro*  Vickery   $ 40,752.00  $      56,170.00  
Westminster (w/HUPC) N McClure   $ 22,551.31  $      36,067.78  
    
* Through August 31, 2025   

 
 


